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MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT

STAFF REPORT

#8

CASE NUMBER: BOA 15-32 City B.O.A MEETING: June 24, 2015
LOCATION:

360 Woodmere Lane

OWNER OF RECORD:

Marquis Companies, LLC

AGENT:

Ken Sledd

USE DISTRICT:

Residential Single Family -10 (R-10)

REQUEST:

Variance from Paragraph 3.1.1F(3) to permit a pool to encroach
into a platted front yard setback

RECOMMENDATION
APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS
Staff: John D. (Don) Jones

E-Mail: john.jones@memphistn.gov

Staff Writer: John D. (Don) Jones CONCLUSIONS:
Email: john.jones@memphistn.gov
As both the Survey on Page 4 and the Site Plan on Page 6 show, the Poplar Avenue front yard or
side street yard is the only yard that can accommodate a pool.
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and recommends that fencing be added to fully enclose the pool area.

Case No: BOA 15-032 City

June 24, 2015

General Location Map

Subject Site

Subject property is located at the southeast corner of Poplar Avenue and Woodmere Lane
in the Village Subdivision.
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Overhead View

Subject property outlined in yellow box
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Survey, Lot 204 A, The Village Subdivision
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General Location and Site Characteristics
The subject property is located at the southeast corner of Poplar Avenue and Woodmere
Lane in east Memphis. More particularly, this is Lot 204A of the Village Subdivision.
As indicated by the survey on page 4 above this is an irregularly shaped property. The
survey shows a frontage width along Woodmere Lane of approximately 80 feet and a rear
yard width of just under 68 feet along the east property line. The depth of the lot varies
from approximately 87 feet along the Poplar Avenue frontage or north property line and a
depth of 129 feet along the south property line.
Request
The applicant’s request is to add an in-ground pool within the required 30 foot setback
from Poplar Avenue. This setback was established with the recording of the plat for the
re-subdivision of Lot 204 in April of 2005.
Applicable Sections of the Code(s)
At the time that the re-subdivision of Lot 204 was approved, the zoning regulations
required that a corner lot used for residential purposes included two front yards and two
side yards. The front yard setback from Poplar Avenue was 40 feet, and from
Woodmere Lane was 30 feet. A variance from the Board of Adjustment was granted,
(BOA 04-058) to reduce the setback from Poplar Avenue to 30 feet. The two side yards
were 5 feet each.
The current regulations (Section 3.6.1) for residential corner lots call for a one front yard,
a side (street) yard and two interior side yards. The setbacks for each of these yards are:
Front Yard – 30 feet, Side (Street) Yard – 10 feet, and Interior Side Yards – 5 feet each.
Subsection 3.2.9F of the Unified Development Code states that an encroachment into a
building setback found in either this Code or any recorded plat, shall be heard by the
Board of Adjustment as a variance request.
So this request can be viewed as coming before the board as authorized by the UDC or as
a request to further modify the variance granted in 2004.
Other sections of the UDC that apply to this request include Paragraph 3.1.1F(3), which
directs the reader to Section 3.6.1 which establishes the Building Envelope Standards by
Zoning District and Section 2.7.6 which addresses requirements for Swimming Pools.
Regulations for Swimming Pools require that the pool or the entire property on which the
pool is located shall be walled or fenced to prevent uncontrolled access, and that a
swimming pool shall not be located in any required front yard and not closer than 5 feet
to any property line.
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BOA Site Plan

The site plan on page 6 above indicate that a wall is in place to screen the pool from the
east, north, and west property lines. However, there is a section between the edge of the
wall along Woodmere Lane and the front façade of the house that is open and would
allow unobstructed entry into the yard and hence the pool. So in the spirit of the
regulations, a condition is proposed to require a wrought iron fence with gate to be added
to that area.
The regulations found at Paragraph 3.1.1F(3) and thus Section 3.6.1 would allow the
location of the pool as drawn, but as this plat was recorded with a more restrictive
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setback for what was then considered the Front Yard setback, this variance is needed.
Review of Request:
As both the Survey on Page 4 and the Site Plan on Page 6 show, the Poplar Avenue front
yard or side street yard is the only yard that can accommodate a pool. The side yard on
the south side is approximately 5 feet wide and the side yard between the east façade of
the house and the east property line is 10 feet at its widest. Thus, the north yard between
the north façade of the house and the Poplar Avenue right-of-way is the only location
available to add this otherwise permitted accessory use.
With respect to the Findings of Fact of Section 9.22.6 the staff finds that variance
requested is based on the unusual characteristics of the property and the practical
difficulty of this plat having been recorded prior to the adoption of the UDC when a
larger setback was required.
The staff finds that requirements of the UDC can be met by the site plan submitted with
this application and recommends that fencing be added to fully enclose the pool area.

Recommendation:

Approval with Conditions

Conditions:
1. Revise the site plan to show a wrought iron or sight proof wooden fence to fully
secure the pool area. The fence shall be shown on the site plan.
2. Modifications to the site plan may be approved by the Planning Director or at his
discretion send to the Board of Adjustment for approval.
3. Re-record the plat of record to show the pool, and the fence.
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

Poplar Avenue - +/- 86.94’
Woodmere Lane - +/- 74.52’

Planning District:

Walnut Grove

Census Tract:

85.00

Zoning Atlas Page:

2140

Parcel ID:

057006 00023

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was
referred:
City Engineer:
The City Engineer has no objection to the variance subject to the following
conditions:
1. The pool structure may not encroach onto the existing 10’ utility easement.

City Fire Division:

No comment received.

Shelby County Health Department-Water
Quality Branch and Septic Tank Program:

No comment received.

MLGW:

No comment received

APPENDIX A
Application
Findings of Fact
Letter of Intent
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Application with response to Findings of Fact
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